FROM:

Rena Cusma
Executive Officer

Executive Order #2

No longer relevant. Has been rescinded by

Metro Code Chapter 2.04.

MEIRO

2000 5.W. First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201-5398
503/221-1646



EXECUTIVE ORDER NO, 2
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 14, 1981

SUBJECT: Internal Procedure for Contracting and Selection
of Contractors

LEGAL AUTHORITY: ORS 187 and 279 and OAR 127

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Summary and Objectives

II. Rules and Procedures Pertaining to All Contracts

A. Initiating a Contract
B. Persons Authorized to Sign Contracts

1. Contracts under $2,500
2. Contracts over $2,500

. Documentation Required for Contract Files

Contract Review

Minority Business Program

Awarding Contracts without Competitive Bids, Quotes, or
Proposals -

. Change Orders, Amendments, and Extensions

= OO

]

ITII. Personal Service Contracts

A. Definition

B. Distinguishing Between Employees and Independent
Contractors

C. gelection Process for Personal Service Contracts

1. Contracts Under $2,500
2. Contracts Between $2,500 and $10,000
3. Contracts in Excess of $10,000

IV. Materials and Services

A. Definition
B. Selection Process for Materials and Services Contracts

1. Contracts Under $500
2. Contracts Between $500 and $10,000
3. Contracts in Excess of $10,000

c. Insurance and Bonding Requirements

V. Contracts Between Government Agencies




II.

IIT.

Iv.

ATTACHMENTS

Contract Summary Form

Personal Service Evaluation Form
Standard Personal Service Contract
Standard Materials and Service Contract

Diagrams of Contract Selection and Approval Process

A. Personal Service Contract Selection
B. Materials and Services Contract Selection
C. Contract Execution Process

ii



I. SUMMARY AND OBJECTIVES

These procedures describe the way in which the Metropolitan
Service District (Metro) will choose its contractors and the actions
that must take place before Metro binds itself to a contract. Three
types of contracts are provided for; Personal Services, Materials
and Services, and Contracts Between Government Agencies.

Contracts for Personal Services and Materials and Services are
divided into broad categories according to the amount of money they
involve. Different selection procedures are required for contracts
under $500, those between $500 and $10,000, and those over $10,000.
Procedures for internal review and execution of contracts differ for
contracts under $2,500 and over $2,500.

Contracts for the purchase of services or materials are
required to go through a process of soliciting quotes or competitive
bidding. State law requires that public agencies use these methods
for awarding contracts in order to insure the lowest possible cost
and decrease the chances of favoritism. Insuring the quality of the
work done under contract is largely the responsibility of the
Project Manager. Utmost care should be taken in writing the
contract specifications and scope of work, and in monitoring the
work done under contract. If care is taken, and these procedures
are followed, those involved may feel secure that the law is being
obeyed and that Metro is getting quality goods and services at the
lowest possible price.

IT. RULES AND PROCEDURES GOVERNING ALL CONTRACTS

A, Initiating a Contract

When a department initiates a contract it must first
notify the Department of Management Services of its
intention and request the issuance of a contract number
which shall appear on all copies of the contract., Ad-
ditionally, the department must complete the Contract
Cover Form (Attachment I). This must be forwarded to the
Department of Management Services either with a fully
executed contract, if the amount is under $2,500, or with
an unexecuted contract for review and signature,

B. Persons Authorized to Sign Contracts

1. Contracts Under $2,500
For contracts of an amount under $2,500 the Director
of the initiating department, or a designee of the
Director approved by the Executive Officer, may sign
contracts if the following conditions are met:

a. A standard contract form is used;

b. Any deviations to the contract form are approved
by the General Counsel of the MSD;



D.

C. The expenditure has been previously authorized
in the budget process.

d. Signing the contract does not further obligate
the organization beyond the $2,500 limit.

e. The appropriate Scope of Work is attached.

f. The Contract is for an entire project or pur-
chase; not a portion of a project or purchase
which, when complete, will amount to a cost
greater than $2,500.

For contracts exceeding the $2,500 limit either the
Executive Officer or Chief Administrative Officer must
sign. When designated in writing to serve in their
absence, the Director of Management Services may sign
contracts.

Contracts exceeding $50,000 will be submitted to the Metro
Council for their review. After a Department Director
makes a recommendation on the award of a contract, the
Department Director will arrange for review by the Council
Coordinating Committee. After the Committee has reviewed
the contract, the item will be put on the Consent Agenda
for review by the full Council.

Documentation Required for Contract Files

The Department of Management Services will maintain
central files for all contracts. Individual departments
should keep an original copy of the contracts which they
have initiated and all subsequent extensions and
amendments. A third original copy should be given to the
contractor. All correspondence relating to a contract
which alters conditions or amounts must be included in the
central files as should all papers which document the
process of obtaining competitive bids, quotes, or pro-
posals. In any case where a low bid, quote, or proposal
is not accepted, a detailed justification must be included
with the contract file, Other documentation that should
be included in the files includes:

- Mailing lists

- Affidavits of Publication

- Insurance endorsements and certificates
- Amendments

- Extensions

- Related Correspondence

- Quotes, Proposals, and Bids

Contract Review

Any contract which deviates from the standard form must be
reviewed by the Metro General Counsel.

- 2 -



Contracts involving federal or state grant funds must be
reviewed by the Finance Officer.

Contracts which have been made after advertised competi-
tive bids, quotes or proposals must be reviewed by the
Contracts Manager.

Minority Businesss Program

All contracting and purchasing is subject to the Metro
Minority Business Enterprises Program. Metro will take
affirmative action to do business with Minority Business
Enterprises. The Contracts Manager will maintain a
directory of minority businesses which shall be consulted
and used in all contracting and purchasing of goods and
services. If a minority business is available that
appears capable of providing needed goods or services,
that business must be contacted and given an opportunity
to compete for Metro business. Contracts awarded subject
to the MBE program may be exempted from the competitive
bidding process.

Awarding Contracts Without Competitive Bids, Quotes or

Proposals

In some cases competitive bidding may not be required.

The Contracts Manager will make a determination of whether
a contract must be awarded subject to competitive bidding.
Examples of the contracts which may not be legally subject
to competitive bidding are:

Rare Animals

Price Regulated Items

Emergency Contracts

Advertising Contracts

Recycled Materials

Products of the Handicapped
Contracts between Government Agencies
Affirmative Action Contracts

Data Processing Contracts
Insurance Contracts

Contract Amendments and Extensions
Personal Service Contracts

In most cases these exempt categories must be interpreted
narrowly. An Emergency Contract, for example, may only be
executed if the emergency conditions c¢ould not have
reasonably been foreseen and the only way to remedy the
situation is through the execution of a contract.

Personal Service Contracts are subject to a separate set
of procedures which are described below in Section TIIT.

Any request for an exemption from competitive bidding must



give a detailed explanation of how it would save money or
improve quality to award a contract without competitive
bids, quotes, or proposals.

Change Orders, Amendments and Extensions

Adjustments to contract price, work scope or contract
specifications may be approved, after initial execution,
by the individual originally executing the contract.
Adjustments resulting in increased contract price must be
consistent with the current district budget. Adjustments
resulting in an increase in contract price of 10% or
$1,000, whichever is greater, must be approved by the
Executive Officer or Chief Administrative Officer prior to
adjustment. Adjustments in excess of amounts currently
budgeted must be approved by the Council.

I1T. PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS

A.

Definition

Personal Services Contracts are for services that are not
normally performed by the Metro department staffs and will
not require continuous supervision by Metro staff.
Examples of services that may be performed under Personal
Services Contracts are: economic consultants; engineers;
archi- tects; special photography; legislative liaison;
public relations and professional advice on retainer.

Distinguishing Between Employees and Independent
Contractors

It is important that employees not be hired under the
guise of a Personal Service Contract. To determine
whether a particular worker is to be an employee or an
independent contractor, the most important factor to
consider is the employer's right to control. If the
employer is to retain the right to control the manner and
means of accomplishing a desired result, the worker is
generally considered an employee; if, however, the
employer has the right to control only the results of the
work, the worker is considered an independent contractor.
Thus, the question usually comes down to who is to have
the right to direct what shall be done and when and how it
shall be done. This test of control does not look to the
actual exercise of control, but looks to the employer's
right to interfere.

SPECIFIC FACTORS

A consideration of the following factors is helpful in
determining a worker's status:



3.

Whether or not the person to be employed is to be
engaged in a distinct occupation or business.

Independent contractor status is often accorded those
who are engaged for their special skills. Thus, the
hiring of an architect, broker, doctor, painter or
plumber may indicate that an independent contractor
relationship is being contemplated.

Whether or not the employer or the worker is to
supply the instrumentalities, tools and the place of
work for the person to do the work.

Whether the worker or the employer is to have the
power to dictate the particular manner in which the
instrumentalities or tools shall be used and the way
the laborers shall do their work.

The fact that a worker employs, pays and has full

power of control over assistants is an important
factor.

Whether or not the work is part of the regular
business of the employer.

c. Selection Process for Personal Service Contracts

l.

Contracts Under $2,500

For Personal Service Contracts under $2,500, the
Department Director shall state in writing the need
for the contract. This statement shall include a
description of the contractor's capabilities in per-
forming the work. Multiple proposals need not be
obtained. This statement will be kept in the
Department of Management Services contract file,

Contracts Between $2,500 and $10,000

For personal services contracts between $2,500 and
$10,000 the Department Director shall use the
following process:

a. Proposals shall be solicited from at least three
(3) potential contractors who, in the judgment
of the Department Director, are capable and
qualified to perform the requested work. The
Minority Business Enterprise Directory main-
tained by the Contract Manager shall be con-
sulted and at least one (1) of the potential
contractors notified shall be an MBE if an MBE
service provider appears in the MBE Directory.



The initiating Department shall document the
fact that at least three (3) proposals have been
solicited. Preferably, the proposals should be
written but this is not required. Metro shall
reserve the right to reject any or all proposals
for any reason.

Evaluation, as determined by the Department
Director, shall include use Appendix II or its
equivalent and may require oral presentations.
The objective is highest quality of work for
most reasonable price. The quality of the
proposal may be more important than cost.

Notification of selection or rejection shall be
made in writing after final review by the
initiating department.

If the contract is over $2,500 it shall be

submitted to the contractor for signature and
then to either the Executive Officer or Chief
Administrative Officer for signature by Metro.

Contracts Over $10,000

For Personal Services Contracts in excess of $10,000,
an evaluation of proposals from potential contractors
shall be performed as follows:

a.

A request for proposals shall be prepared by the
department, Where appropriate the request shall
be published in a newspaper of general circula-
tion or in trade magazines. 1In addition, Metro
shall notify in writing at least three (3)
potential contractors, who, in the judgment of
the Department Director are capable and
qualified to perform the requested work. The
Director of Management Services will be respon-
sible for maintaining the file and making the
appropriate notification.

Evaluations of proposals shall use Appendix II
or its equivalent. The use of an oral interview
or an evaluation team is recommended.

After evaluation is complete, the Department
Director will recommend the final selection to
the Executive Officer.

Notifications of selection and rejection shall
be made in writing by the initiating department.

Such Personal Services Contracts (Appendix IIT)
with a Scope of Work will be reviewed by the



department head, legal counsel and by the
Contracts Manager prior to signature by the
contractor and subsequent signature by the
Executive Officer or Chief Administrative
Officer.

4. Sole Source Personal Service Contracts

If there is only one provider of the service
required, the initiating department need not solicit
and document three (3) proposals as required by
subparagraphs (C) (2) and (C) (3) above. The
initiating department must document that there is
only one provider of the service required, and the
Council shall be given notice in the manner provided
in the Public Contract Review Board Rules for
awarding contracts to a single seller (sole source)
without competitive bids.

D. Renewal and Extension of Personal Service Contracts

1. Continuing Activities

A Personal Service Contract may be renewed without
receiving competitive proposals if the contractor is
performing a continuing activity for the agency.

This applies to such contracts as those for
construction observation, public relations consulting
and annual auditing. Except as provided in paragraph
D(2) below, competitive proposals must be solicited
for these services at least once every three (3)
years and if the contractor proposes a price increase
of more than 10% over the previous year, competitive
proposals must be solicited.

2. Limited Source Contracts

Personal services contracts may be renewed, extended
or renegotiated without soliciting competitive
preoposals if, at the time of renewal, extension or
renegotiation, there are fewer than three (3)
potential contractors qualified to provide the
quality and type of services required. If a personal
services contract is renewed, extended or
renegotiated under this paragraph without soliciting
proposals, the initiating department shall document
in detail why the quality and type of services
required make it unnecessary or impractical to
solicit three (3) proposals.

IV. MATERIALS and SERVICES

A. Definition: This section is intended to provide guidance



for contracting services other than Personal Services and
is not intended to interfere with the purchase order
system. If a Department Director is in doubt as to
whether a purchase requiring some services should be on a
purchase order or contract, the Department Director or his
designee should contact the Contracts Manager for a
decision. Contracts for materials and services are those
for specific goods or products or for the labor required
to produce a specific product.

SELECTION PROCESS FOR MATERIALS AND SERVICES CONTRACTS

1. Contracts Under $500

For all purchases of materials and services costing
less than $500, the initiating department should
obtain three (3) quotes. The lowest quote obtained
will be accepted unless valid reason for rejecting it
can be shown. After accepting a quote, the
initiating department will follow up with a contract,
attaching the gquotes to the Department of Management
Services file copy of the contract.

2. Contracts Between $500 and $10,000

All contracted materials and services costing between
$500 and $10,000 will require written guotes. The
initiating department will write specifications,
sending them to possible contractors whom they feel
can do the job. If possible, at least three (3)
contractors will be contacted. After receipt of the
quotes and review by the initiating department's
staff, a contract will be developed. If three (3)
quotes are not available, a lesser number will
suffice provided that a written record is made of the
effort to obtain the quotes. 1If it is over the
amount of $2,500 the contract will then be submitted
to the contractor for signature and then to either
the Executive Officer or Chief Administrative Officer
for signature by Metro. The initiating department
will attach all quotes received to the Department of
Management Services' copy of the contract. The
Minority Business Enterprise Directory maintained by
the Department of Management Services shall be
consulted to determine whether an MBE is available
that may possibly do the work or supply the goods
required by the specifications. If one is available
it must be given the opportunity to make a bid or
quote.

3. Contracts Over $10,000

Unless a general or specific exemption applies, all
contracted materials and services costing over



$10,000 will be subject to a formal sealed bid
process. The following procedure will be used:

a.

The initiating department staff will write bid
specifications and compile a list of potential
bidders.

The bid document will be reviewed by the
Department of Management Services and by legal
counsel before bids are solicited.

A request for bids will be advertised in the
Daily Journal of Commerce, or when feasible, in
an appropriate trade magazine.

The Department of Management Services will
receive and open sealed bids.

The opened bids will be reviewed by the
requesting department and a recommendation and
contract will be submitted to the Department of
Management Services.,

The Department of Management Services will make
recommendation to the Executive Officer or Chief
Administrative Officer.

The Management Services Department will notify
all bidders of the contract award, obtain
signatures on the contract and obtain any
necessary bonds and insurance certificates.

Metro shall reserve the right to reject any or
all quotes or bids received,

INSURANCE AND BONDING REQUIREMENTS

All contracts which produce a possible liability to Metro
must be accompanied by a certificate of liability
insurance from the contractor naming Metro as a
certificate holder or additional insured.

="

Any improvements contract in excess of $10,000
must be accompanied by a bid bond of 10% of the
amount of the contract and a performance bond of
100% of the amount of the contract.

If a liability exposure to the District exists,
certificates of insurance are required.

Minimum insurance requirements are:

1) $100,000 for personal injury to any one (1)
person;



2) $300,000 for any number of claims result-
ing from one (1) accident;

3) $50,000 property damage for all damage
claims resulting from one (1) accident,

V. Contracts Between Government Agencies

Contracts between government agencies may be made without
competitive bids, quotes, or proposals.

Each contract being initiated by a department must be reviewed
by the Department Director, Legal Counsel and appropriate state
or federal agencies. If the contract is made pursuant to
federal or state grants, it must be reviewed by the Finance
Officer.

The initiating department shall then obtain the signature of
the contractor prior to signature by the Executive Officer or
Chief Administrative Officer.

VI. Repeal of Executive Order No. 1

Executive Order No. 1 adopted September 7, 1979, is hereby
repealed.

Ordered by the Executive Officer this f day of /%;ﬁl 1931 .
1

Fxecutive Officer

/mlu/%/ Al
/

MH:qgl
4775A/0053A

- 10 -



ATTACHMENT T

CONTRACT SUMMARY

Contract #
Budget Code #

Department
1. Purpose of Contract:
2. Type of Contract: -
3. Extension, Amendment or New:
4, Parties:
5. Effective Date/Termination Date: /
6. Amount of Contract:
7. Summary of Bids or Quotes:
_ | / _
Submitted by Amount
Submitted by Amount
Submitted by / Amount
8. Number and Location of Originals?
9. Approved by State/Federal Agencies?
10. 1Is Contract or Subcontract with a Minority Business?
11, Will Insurance Certificate be Required?
12. Bid and Performance Bonds Submitted? /
'/Amount(s)
13. List Known Subcontractors:

Continued on other side




IF CONTRACT

14. Policy Impact:

EXCEEDS $50,000, COMPLETE 14-16

15. Budget Impact:

16. Consistency with Five

Year Operational Plan:

-

17. Comments:

'APPROVED:

Department Director Legal Counsel Finance Officer

Rev. 10/31/80

Date of Council Approval

Date Contract Executed

MH/ et
1007B/173




ATTACHMENT 1

NAME OF FIRM:

Please score the consulting firm on a scale from 1
on the following list of items: :

WEIGHTED PQINTS = Factor Times Scotre

ow 5 to high 1 as you feel his performance rates

Criteria

Factor

Weighted
Points

1. Demonstrated competance in
this type of work. . . . . .

2. ©Dackground and experience of
fivm's staff members who would

5e assigned to the job . . . .

3., aAporoach to the accomplishment
57 a project . . o o e e e e e

P4
N0
-1 @

&. Lcilitv to perform the work
locally . . . . . e e e e e

7.  Apbility of contractor to supply
all of the major disciplines
n~ecessary to perform the work

8. Consuitants present work
COLUME .+ , o « « = s s s oss

EVALUATION TEAM MEMBER




ATTACHMENT ITI

PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT dated this day of s 19

is between the METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT, a municipal
corporation, hereinafter referred to as "METRO," whose address is

527 S§. W. Hall Street, Portland, Oregon 97201,

and  hereinafter

referred to as “CONTRACTOR," whose address

is ' , for the period

of » 19, through r 19 ,

and for any extensions thereafter pursuant to written agreement of
both parties.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, This Agreement is exclusively for Personal
Services;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

CONTRACTOR AGREES:

1. To perform the services and deliver to METRO the
materials described in the Scope of Work attached hereto;

2. To provide all services and materials in a competent
and professional manner in accordance with the Scope of Work; |

3. To comply with all applicable provisions of ORS
Chapters 187 and 279, and all other terms and conditions necessary
to be inserted into public contracts in the state of Oregon, as if
such provisions were a part of this Agreement;

4. To maintain records relating to the Scopg of Work on
a generally recognized accounting basis and to make said records

available to METRO at mutually convenient times;

Page 1 - PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT



5. To indemnify and hold METRO, its agents and employees
harmless from any and all claims, demands, damages, actions, losses
and expenses, including attorney's fees, arising out of or in any
way connected with its performance of this Agreement, with any
patent infringement arising out of the use of CONTRACTOR'S designs
or other materials by METRO and for any claims or disputes involving
subcontractors; and

6. To comply with any other ®"Contract Provisions"
attached hereto as so labeled.

METRO AGREES:

1. To pay CONTRACTOR for services performed and
materials delivered in the maximum sum of $ and in the
manner and at the time designated in the Scope of Work; and

2. To provide full information regarding its require-
ments for the Scope of Work.

BOTH PARTIES AGREE:

1. That METRO may terminate this Agreement upon giving
CONTRACTOR five (5) days written notice without ﬁaiving any claims
or remedies it may have against CONTRACTOR:

2, That, in the event of termination, METRO shall pay
CONTRACTOR for services performed and materials delivered prior to
the date of termination; but shall not be liable for indirect or
consequential damages;

3. That, in the event of any litigation concerning this
Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable
attorney's fees and court costs, including fees and costs on appeal

to an appellate court;

Page 2 - PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT



4. That this Agreement is binding on each party, its
successors, assigns, and legal representatives and may not, under
any condition, be assigned or transferred by either party:

5. That this Agreement may be amended only by the
written agreement of both parties; and

6. That CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor and
assumes sole responsibility for the performance of its services and
assumes full responsibility for all liability for bodily injuries or
physical damage to person or property arising out of or related to

this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT
By: | By:
Date: Date:
tgl
3365/40

Page 3 - PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT



ATTACHMENT IV
RECE‘VED JUN 6 1980 Metro Contract No.

Metro Account No.

LABOR & MATERIAL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, effective as of the day of , 19 ,

is by and between the METROPOLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT, hereinafter called '"Metro",

whose principal offices are located at 527 S.W. Hall Street, Portland, Oregon 97201;
and

>

hereinafter called "Contractor", whose address is

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF THE WORK

A. Contractor shall perform the labor and deliver to Metro the materials
described in the Scope of the Work attached hereto as "Attachment A". All labor
and materials shall be provided in accordance with accepted standards of quality

and the Scope of Work.

B. Metro is not responsible for payment of any materials delivered to the

site for the Contractor's use.

ARTICLE IT - COMMENCEMENT & COMPLETION OF CONTRACT

This Contract shall commence when it has been signed by both parties and

will be completed no later than , 19

ARTICLE TII - CONTRACT SUM & TERMS OF PAYMENT

A. Metro shall compensate the Contractor for services performed and

materials supplied in the fixed sum of

(% ).

B. The Contract Sum is payable within thirty (30) days after Contractor

completes the Scope of Work to the satisfaction of Metro.

ARTICLE IV - LIABILITY & INDEMNITY

Contractor is an independent contractor and assumes full responsibility for
the content of its work and performance of Contractor's labor and assumes full
responsibility for all liability for bodily injury or physical damage to person
or property arising out of or related to this Contract, and shall indemnify and

hold harmless Metro, its agents and employees, from any and all claims, demands,

-1-



damages, actions, losses, and expenses, including attorney's fees; arising out of
or in any way connected with its performance of this Contract. Contractor is
solely responsible for paying Contractor's subcontractors. Nothing in this

contract shall create any contractual relation between any subcontractor and Metro.

ARTICLE V - TERMINATION

Metro may terminate this Contract upon giving Contractor seven (7) days
written notice. In the event of termination, Contractor shall be entitled to
payment for work performed to the date of termination. Metro shall not be liable
for indirect or comsequential damages. Termination by Metro will not waive any

claim or remedies it may have against Contractor.

ARTICLE VI - INSURANCE

Contractor shall maintain such insurance as will protect Contractor from
claims under worker's compensation acts and other employee benefits acts covering
all of Contractor's employees engaged in performing the work under this Contract;
from claims for damages because of bodily injury, including death; and from
claims for damages to property, all with coverage limits satisfactory to Metro.
This insufance must cover Contractor's operations under this Contract, whether
such operations be by Contractor or by any subcontractor or anyone directly or

indirectly employed by either of them.

ARTICLE VII - PUBLIC CONTRACTS

Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of ORS Chapters 187
and 279 and all other conditions and terms necessary to be inserted into public
contracts in the state of Oregon, as if such provisions were a part of this
Contract. Contractor acknowledges receipt of copies of ORS 187.010 - .020 and
279.310 - .430.

ARTICLE VIIT - ATTORNEY'S FEES

In the event of any litigation concerning this Contract, the prevailing
party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, including

fees and court costs on appeal to an appellate court.

ARTICLE IX - MISCELLANEOQUS

This Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between Metro
and Contractor and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agree-

ments, either written or oral. This Contract may be amended only by written



instrument signed by both Metro and the Contractor. The law of the state of
Oregon shall govern the construction and interpretation of this Contract. This

Contract may not be assigned or transferred without Metro's written consent.

METROPQLITAN SERVICE DISTRICT CONTRACTOR:
By: By:

Date: Date:

amn

1/21/80



A. SELECTION PROCESS FOR PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS

VE?ARTMEHT DIRECTOR
AWARDS CONTRACT ¢
SLF?[Q\_I DEK PROVIDES WRITTEN
=00 JUSTIFICATION TO

MANAGEMENT SERVICES

. SOLICIT THREE
2,500 T0 Proross
10,000 / SERE

A '

\ o~

A LNAWHOVYLLY
L

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR |
[_L INITIATES CONTRACT - | EVALDATE REVIEW BY NOTI FICATION EXECUTE
CONTRACTS REGUEoTS CONTRACT PROPOSALS | MANAGEMENT oF ——| CONTRACT
VICES BIPPERS
NUMBER FROM MAN- SER SEE
AGEMENT SERVICES DIAGRAM C.
\ | A
PEVELOP ADVERTISE ﬁ/opv
OVER. e NOTIEY POTENTIAL
<10,000 =S —>|  BIPUERS -
L 1 F'OTZ
PROPOSAL CONTALT
MINORITY BUSINESS




B. SELECTION PROCESS FOR MATERIALS ¢ SERVICES CONTRACTS

INITIATE AND
UNDER DOCUMENT
$ 5OO THREE VER-
BAL QUOTES
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR DEPARTMENT
ALL INITIATES CONTRACT DIRECTOR REVIEW B&Y EXECUTE
— RECOMMENDS —3 MANAGEMENT CONTRALCT
CONTRACTS :53;‘:’;12%;mm AWARD OF SERVICES «ep
CONTRACT DIAGRAM
MANAGEMENT SERVICES Sire
OBTAIN 2 \
WRITE WRITTEN QUOTES A
$500 10 FPEUF NS CONTACT M- A
N |
v \ )
DESIGN OF RID MANACEMENT
NS BID PACKAGE PUBLICATION BIVS BRI
O\/E;Z | SPECIFI CATIONS — 5 REVIEW BY E MAILUNG OF OPENEV BY RE-
CALL FOR BIDS — MANAGEMENT > CALL FOR BIDS MANAGEMENT WAKES
"NCES — E TICH
$10,000 TERMS ¢ CONDITIONS — e CONTACT SERVICES m:\[wﬁ .
ST OF POTENTIAL LEGA, "MINORIT
H smogvz%H COUFLFSEL E;SSIHE'S CrrICER

IN ALL CASES THE LOWEST B/D OR QUOTE WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS WRITTEN JUSTIFICATICN

/S MADE TO THE PEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES.



C. Contract Execution Process

UHDER Signature
by
$2'900 Departmed
Pirector
/ N\
Scope of / \ Original |
. _ ginal |
ALL Pl 1 feetin Signature et
COHTRACTS Process written by | a{indocumzrr
by Contractor kation 1o
department; Management,
| Services
\ —~ AN 7
\ Hcganﬂes leeview bﬁmt \ Signatvre /
em
OYER it | | Gervies- o
52: 500 form re- Anance Administra-|
Division fve OFFcer




SUMMARY OF SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES
IN THE INTERNAL PROCEDURE FOR
CONTRACTING AND SELECTION OF CONTRACTORS

Internal procedures for contracting and selection of contractors
were adopted by Executive Order No. 1, Executive Order No. 2 is
adopted in place of Executive Order No. 1 and makes the following
substantive changes:

1.

MH/gl
2667B/212

The dollar limit for personal services contracts which
triggers the requirement that three proposals be solicited
is increased from $500 to $2,500. [See section III(C)(1)].

The dollar limit for personal services contracts which
triggers the requirements for a request for proposals and
written notification to at least three contractors is
raised from $5,000 to $10,000. [See section IITI(C) (3)].

A sole source exception is added for personal services
contracts. [See section TIII(C)(4)].

Certain personal services contracts may now be renewed,
extended or renegotiated without seeking three proposals
if the quality and type of services required make it
unnecessary or impractial to solicit proposals., This is a
narrow exception that requires detailed documentation.
[See section III(1l)(2)].

The dollar limit for contracts, other than personal
services contracts, past which competitive bids must be
sought is raised from $5,000 to $10,000. [See

section IV(A) (2)].

An express provision is added to provide that less than
three quotes will suffice for nonpersonal services
contracts between $500 and $10,000 as long as a written
record of the attempt to obtain the three quotes is Kkept.
[See section IV(B) (2)].



